VAN ANV ANV AN/ ANV AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN/ AN/ANY/aNY/a
YA NN NN N NN YN N NS SN SYSY
T SITITTT
I e SIS
Oy OO LT
ki SR
SIS e
1721572 [ PRSI
895759 YR TSI
vl S IT I
NSNS NN NN NN NN NS
il iy
A A IS I T T,

N
<]
<
S
2
>

D  PROGRESSIVE

- w/18” Disk Sealer -

Rigid Shank (17 x 2”) Mo




Assembly Instructions

Rigid (1”7 x 2”) Shank and 20” Coulter Assembly

. §

5.

6.

Lower the toolbar to a good working height.

Use hardware from bag #102027 (7" x 5" frame) or bag# 102033 (7" x 7"
frame) for rigid shank for assembly and installation of shank mounts.

Refer o the coulter spacing drawings in the back of the book for correct
locations/placement of shank mounts. Note there are left and right shank
assemblies. When placing an assembly, notice that the shank will line up
with either the left or right u-bolt. Mount the row unit to the bar with u-bolts
and hardware provided.

Attach the coulter arm assembly to the shank mounting bracket using the 1" x
7" pin provided in the mounting bracket. There are also right hand and left
hand coulter arms. To determine which is right and left hold the arm up to the
1" pin (the hub assembly should be towards the back of the tool bar). If the
hub assembly is facing right — right hand, left — left hand. When assembling
the T-Rod/Coulter Spring Assembly, be sure to leave one inch of threads
below the lock nut of the spring loaded T-Rod and a distance of 1-1/2”
between the bottom of the “T" and the 34" nut. Note: These measurements
are approximate. Field conditions may cause the need for further
adjustments.

Attach coulter blade to hub with 1/2"-20 x 1-1/4” whiz bolt and 1/2” lock
washers.

Attach shank to shank mount as shown in diagram.

Disk Sealer

1.

Use hardware from bag #102029 to assemble (as per diagram) and mount
the disk sealers to the shank.

For Rigid Shank Mounts, measurement {(when tightened down) should be
approximately 15-1/2” from the back edge of the shank mount to the back
side (at the bend) of the disk sealer shank mounting bracket (part #801694).
Note: Measurements are approximate. Adjustments may need to be
made depending upon the depth the knives are running in the ground.
For optimum performance, do not run the sealer blades any more than
2-3 inches in the ground.

You can either mounts the sealer blades on now or wait until all hosing (dry,
liquid, & anhydrous) has been completed.




BOLT TORQUE

. Improperly tightened bolts will result in damage, breakage, expense, and lost
time.

. Always replace bolts with the specified grade and type.

. Torque all fasteners to the proper value during assembly, then check every two
(2) hours of operation until they remain tight.

. Use the following torque chart as a guide to insure proper tightening of the
fasteners.

. Make a daily inspection of the implement checking for loose bolts as well as
leaking hoses.




an
O3 ©
BOLT® - TPI |GRADE2|GRADES5 A-325 |GRADES

3/8 - 16 25 35 50
7/16 - 14 35 55 80
172 - 13 55 85 125
9/16 - 12 75 125 175
5/8 - 11 105 170 235
3/4 - 10 185 305 425
7/8 - 9 170 445 690

1-38 260 670 1030
1-1/8 - 7 365 900 1460
1-1/4 - 7 515 1275 2060
1-3/8 - 6 675 1675 2700
1-172 - 6 900 2150 3500

TORQUE VALUES ARE IN FT./LBS. AND ARE BASED ON PLATED OR GREASE
COATED HARDWARE. INCREASE VALUES 5 - 10% FOR FINE THREADS.
USE 65% OF THE LISTED VALUE FOR JAM NUTS.




SINGLE COLTFR AMMONY AFPPLICATION ASSEMELY — LFFT




LEFT COLTER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE — 800077/

REF. # @7y FART # DESCRIFTION rensezs 1yomss
7 7 801325 UMIVERSAL AMMONA MOUNTING BRACKET — LEFT
2 7 E07204 LEFT SPINDLE TUBE & BUSHING ASSEMBELY
J 7 5077195 SPRING TENSION ROLD WELDMENT
4 7 602272 27,00 X 7—1/4" PV |
5 2z 200096 SERING FETAINER CASTING
6 7 200095 COMPRESSION SPRING
7 7 900037 SIDE MOUNT SHANK
& 7 900036 AMMOMA KIVIFE WITH SEALER
g 7 400097 20% SMOOTH COLTER

70 7 107178 SA—70 X 6" HEX BOLT

77 7 707422 TA—T10 X F°HEXN BOLT — GR & YELLOW ZINC
72 z 707233 J2” FLAT WASHER

A 2 107224 I4” [OCK WASHER

74 7 707215 I~ 10 HEX NUT

75 7 707459 J/4—70 TOPLOCK NUT

76 2z 707749 1/2—13 X 2% HEX BOLT

77 7 707237 172" FIAT WASHER

78 6 107222 172" LOCK WASHER

79 z 107213 1/2—13 HEX MUT

20 7 707727 TE-16 X 2° HEX BALT

27 7 107455 3/E—-16 TOPLOCK NUT

22 4 J07793 1/2-20 X 7-1/4" WHLZ BOLT

- 2 wat ZA—70 U~BOLT (NOT SHOWN)

~ £ 107224 J2" LOCK WASHER (NOT SHOWN)
— i 1071215 TAA—70 HEX NUT (NOT SHOWA)

** FOR T X 7 TUBE USE 3/4~10 X 7 X 8" U-BOLT — FART # 101376,
** FOR 7 X5 TUBE USE 3/4—10 X 7 X 6—1/2" U-BOLT — FART # 101375




SIVNGLE COLTER AMMONIE AFPFLICATION ASSEMBLY ~ RIGHT

FEVISED: 2/1,/07




FIGHT COLTER ASSEMEBLY COMPLETE — 90007 7R

REF. # oy PART # DESCRIPTION JRan——
7 7 801326 UMVETRSAL AMMONA MWOUNTING BRACKET — RIGHT
2 7 F07203 FIGHT SPINOLE TUBE & BUSHING ASSEMELY
3 7 801798 SPRING TENSION ROD WELDMENT
4 7 602763 21.00 X 7” PV
5 Z 400086 SPRING RETAINER CASTING
6 7 400095 COMPRESSION SPRING
7 7 900037 SIDE MOUNT SHANK
& 7 900036 AMMONIA KIVIFE WTH SEALER
g 7 400097 20" SHMOOTH COLTER

70 7 701179 I 410 X 67 HEX BOLT

77 7 701422 ZA—10 X 3 HEX BOLT ~ GR & YFLLOW ZINC
72 2 701233 374" FLAT WASHER

73 2 707224 Z12™ LOCK WASHER

74 4 707215 34— 70 HEX NUT

75 7 707459 34— 10 TOPLOCK NUT

/6 2 707749 1213 X 27 HEX BOLT

77 7 7071237 172" FILAT WASHER

Iz 6 7071222 172" LOCK WASHER

79 2 701273 1/2~13 HEX MUT

20 7 701727 FE-16 X 27 HEX BOLT

27 7 701455 J/E-16 TOPLOCK NUT

22 4 307793 1220 X 1—-1/2" WHIZ BOLT

- 2 o Z4—70 U-BOLT (NOT SHOWN)

- 7 701224 J4" LOCK WASHER (NOT SHOWN)
- P 701215 ZE~10 HEX MUT (NOT SHOWN)

O FOR T XN T TUBE USE /470 X 7 X 8" U-BOLT — FART # 7107376
OFOR 7 X 5 TUBE USE /410 X 7 X 6—-1/2" U-LOLT — FART # 707375




ANMIFE OFTIONS

STANGARD ANFE WiTH STANCARD ANFE WiTH
CEAVER TAH SEALER LILNE TUEE

Q

{

200099 38" MHF TUBE 200190 378" NHT TUBE

200797 12" MHT TUBE 200192 1/2" MHT TUBE
STANDARD HOLE ANIFE MOLE KMIE W17 MOLE KMFE WITH
ANHYDROUS ONLY 3B LD TUBE 114" ORY TUBE

0

) )

00787 3B NHT TUEE g00ra2  Z/EY MHT TUEE FO0700  Z/BT NHEY TUBE
00185 1727 MHT TUBE 00103 1727 MHT TUBE 200707 172" NHT TUBE




CF PROGRESSIVE

FARM PRODUCTS

DOUBLE DISC SEALER
STANDARD SHANK

PART # 400206
AV GE USFD TO
G 27 CLEARANCE
BETWEEN SEALERS,
THIS SETUP
REQUIRES THE
ADDITIONAL
HARDHARE DENOTED
BELOW WITH A “#*”

00 NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE DISC SEALER
FPOAME BRACKET BOLTS — FRAME MUST
BE ABLE TO PIVOT. BE SURE TO USE
SELF—LOCKING NUTS.

COMPLETE KIT o 900057

REE # oY PART # DESCRIPTION
7 7 BO07694 SHANK MOLUNTING BRACKET REF. f o7y PART F DESCRIPTION  REVISED: L/22/07
2 7 BO7327 DISC SEALER FRAME. BRACKET 72 g 707227 12”7 [ OCK WASHER
3 7 07329 SERING FIVOT BOLT & BUSHING ASSEMEL Y 77 9 707273 12— 13 HY N7
7 Z S07330 SEALER AR ASSEMBLY /4 2 707457 1/2—73 TOFLOCK MUT
5 7 200723 COMPRESSION SERNG 75 5 707357 I8 16 X 7" CARRHAGE BOIT
& 2 200707 18" NOTCHED DhSe 75 g 707220 T8 LOCK WASHER
7 Z 707299 578" CUP WASHER 77 g 707277 G168 HEX NOT
& Z 707355 1273 X 2" X 2—1,/2" U-BLT 78 7 602274 7.000 00X 524 1D X 4—1/8" BGUSHNG
g K 707156 1/9—13 X 5=1/2" HEX BOLT - Z 707750 T2 ]F ¥ P ]/2° HEX BOLT
70 7 707749 1/2—T3 X 2° HEX BOLT w* 2 707222 71727 [OCK WASHER
77 70 701237 1727 FLAT WASHER - Z 707273 77213 HEX NUT




DISC SEALER HUB ASSEMBLY

REF aory. PART # DESCRIFTION
7 7 FO1565 DISC SEALER HUE BRACKET OMLY
Z < FOI270 BEARING CUP — TIMKEH 17970
J £ JOIZT7 BEARING CONE — TIMKEN (M17945
£ 7 JOI207 GREASE SEAL — CR 10035
& 7 Joriz208 5/8" BWASHER
& 7 I01209 L8718 CASTELLATED WUT
7 7 JorLrE DUST/HUE CAFP
& 7 101367 1/8° X 1-1/27 COITER PV
g 7 JO1ZTF SEINDOLE ASSEMELY




HUB ASSEMBLY COMPLIE INCLUDES:
SEl — 07183

BEARING CONE — J01132

BEARING CUP ~ JD1134

HUE — F07182

EEARING CUP — JO7 164

BEARING CONE — J01185

DUST CAP — 301186

LUE BOLTS ~ 01750 (4)

EAVY DUTY 4 BOLT
COULTER HUB & SFPINOLE

Qi
{
2

g "

REF. ff o7y PART DESCRIPTION
7 7 Jo7 157 SEWNOLE — #1.625° X 80" (ﬁ,;.;
Z 7 J07783 SEAL —~ CR 14975 X7
J 7 J071.22 BEARING CONE — LM 67048
+ 7 JO713¢ BEARING CUP — 1M 67010
5 7 J07 782 HUB ~ £ BOLT WS 5~ BOLT CIRCIE '
& 7 JO7 154 LEARING CUE — LM 77970
Z 7 J07785 BEARING CONE — IA 17949
g 7 JO7 142 THPUST WASHER — 7.5° 00, X .5725" 10
g 4 JOIISF CASTELLATED NUT — J/#—16 UNF SENEE ASSEMEL Y COMPLETE INCLUDES,
.70 / J07752 COTTER AN — 5/32° X 1-3/4" SPW% - gg;;z
77 7 JO7 7188 DUST AP HASHER —
72 7 307750 LU8 BT — 15-70 TNEX 7° GITEAID MIT - 0TI
77 7 J07 758 SPYIDLE ASSERMBLY — COMPLETE
7 7 JO1187 HUE ASSEMBLY — COMPLETE REVISED 09/05/63




